

No. 01-011732 MAY 22 2002

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

BANK ONE, N.A.,
PETITIONER,
v.

MYRA MAE SHUMAKE, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To
The United States Court Of Appeals For
The Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LEONARD A. GAIL
BANK ONE, N.A.
1 Bank One Plaza
Eleventh Floor
Chicago, IL 60670
(312) 732-5863

LAURENCE H. TRIBE
Counsel of Record
Hauser Hall 420
1575 Massachusetts Ave.
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 495-4621

WILLIAM H. LEECH
MARK H. TYSON
MCGLINCHEY STAFFORD,
PLLC
Skytel Centre South Ste. 1100
200 South Lamar St.
Jackson, MS 39201
(601) 960-8400

JONATHAN S. MASSEY
JONATHAN S. MASSEY, P.C.
3920 Northampton St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING | ii |
| RULE 29.6 STATEMENT | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vi |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 1 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 1 |
| STATEMENT | 1 |
| 1. Background | 3 |
| 2. Procedural History | 5 |
| 3. The Court of Appeals' Decision | 6 |
| 4. The Enforceability of the Arbitration Provision is Confirmed by State-Court and Federal Litigation . | 7 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT | 9 |
| A. This Court Should Grant Review To Establish That the Prudential Tribal Exhaustion Doctrine Does Not Displace the Statutory Commands of the FAA . . | 9 |
| 1. The Tribal Exhaustion Doctrine is Merely Prudential | 9 |

| | |
|--|-----|
| 2. The Text, Structure, and Purpose of the FAA Demonstrate That It Is Not Displaced By the Tribal Exhaustion Doctrine | 12 |
| 3. This Court's Decision In <i>Neztsosie</i> Provides a Further Reason to Grant Review | 15 |
| 4. The Fifth Circuit's Decision Conflicts With the Decisions of Other Circuits | 18 |
| 5. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle To Resolve the Question Presented | 20 |
| B. This Case Presents a Perfect Opportunity to Resolve Issues of Tribal Jurisdiction Left Open in <i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> | 20 |
| CONCLUSION | 28 |
| APPENDIX | |
| A. COURT OF APPEALS' OPINION | 1a |
| B. DISTRICT COURT'S OPINION | 15a |
| C. ORDER ON REHEARING | 36a |
| D. STATUTORY MATERIALS | 38a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page |
|--|----------|
| <i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) | 2, 15 |
| <i>Alzheimer & Gray v. Sioux Mfg. Corp.</i> , 983 F.2d 803 (7 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 1019 (1993) | 19 |
| <i>American Sugar Refining Co. v. The Anaconda</i> , 138 F.2d 765 (5 th Cir. 1943), <i>aff'd</i> , 322 U.S. 42 (1944) | 13 |
| <i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001) . | 23, 27 |
| <i>Bank One, N.A. v. Boyd</i> , 2002 U.S. App. Lexis 6226 (5 th Cir. Apr. 5, 2002) | 2, 8, 21 |
| <i>Bank One, N.A. v. Chickaway (In re Chickaway)</i> , No. 97- 10630 EEG (Bankr. S.D. Miss. Feb. 26, 2002) | 8, 20 |
| <i>Bank One, N.A. v. Coates</i> , 125 F. Supp.2d 819 (S.D. Miss. 2001), <i>aff'd without op.</i> , 2002 U.S. App. Lexis 7759 (5 th Cir. Apr. 5, 2002) | 2, 8, 20 |
| <i>Bank One, N.A. v. Lake</i> , 2002 U.S. App. Lexis 7793 (5 th Cir. Apr. 5, 2002) | 2, 8, 20 |
| <i>Blue Legs v. United States Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 867 F.2d 1094 (8 th Cir. 1989) | 18 |
| <i>Board of Trustees of the University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001) | 15 |
| <i>Boxx v. Warrior</i> , 265 F.3d 771 (9 th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2002 U.S. LEXIS 3056 (U.S. Apr. 29, 2002) | 24 |
| <i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989) | 24 |
| <i>Bugenig v. Hoopa Valley Tribe</i> , 266 F.3d 1201 (9 th Cir. 2001) | 25 |
| <i>Burlington Northern R.R. Co. v. Blackfeet Tribe</i> , 924 F.2d 899 (9 th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 505 U.S. 1212 (1992) | 19 |
| <i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 122 S. Ct. 528 (2001) . | 15 |
| <i>C & L Enterprises v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001) | 11-12 |
| <i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985) . | 13 |

| Cases (continued): | Page |
|--|-------------------------------|
| <i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990) | 17 |
| <i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. Neztosie</i> , 526 U.S. 473 (1999) | 3, 7, 9, 15-16, 18 |
| <i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. College Savings Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999) | 15 |
| <i>Garcia v. Akwesasne Housing Auth.</i> , 268 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2001) | 19, 20 |
| <i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) | 11 |
| <i>Green Tree Financial Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000) | 2, 11, 13, 17 |
| <i>Hornell Brewing Company v. Seth Big Crow</i> , 133 F.3d 1087 (8 th Cir. 1998) | 24 |
| <i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinea</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982) | 15 |
| <i>Iowa Mutual Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987) | 9, 10, 20 |
| <i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000) | 15 |
| <i>Kiowa Tribe v. Manufacturing Technologies</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998) | 14 |
| <i>Lower Brule Construction v. Sheesley's Plumbing</i> , 84 B.R. 638 (D.S.D. 1988) | 18 |
| <i>Merrill Lynch v. Haydu</i> , 637 F.2d 391 (5 th Cir. 1981) | 18 |
| <i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) | 11 |
| <i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981) | 6, 14 |
| <i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) .. | 2, 13-14, 18, 21 |
| <i>Myrick v. Devils Lake Sioux Mfg. Corp.</i> , 718 F. Supp. 753 (D.N.D. 1989) | 19 |
| <i>National Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985) | 9 |
| <i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001) | 3, 7, 9, 11-12, 14, 17, 21-27 |

| Cases (continued): | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) | 15 |
| <i>Rice v. Rehner</i> , 463 U.S. 713 (1983) | 2 |
| <i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) | 11 |
| <i>Shearson/American Express Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987) | 11 |
| <i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997) . | 5, 10, 21, 23 |
| <i>Underwriters National Assurance Co. v. North Carolina Life & Accident & Health Ins. Guaranty Assn.</i> , 455 U.S. 691 (1982) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Archambault</i> , 174 F. Supp. 2d 1009 (D.S.D. 2001) | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Gillock</i> , 445 U.S. 360 (1980) | 11 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Steele v. Turn Key Gaming, Inc.</i> , 260 F.3d 971 (8th Cir. 2001) | 24 |
| <i>Wilson v. Marchington</i> , 127 F. 3d 805 (9th Cir. 1997) | 24 |

| Statutes | Page |
|---------------------------|-----------------|
| 9 U.S. C. § 4 | 1, 12-14, 17-18 |
| 9 U.S.C. § 16 | 13 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1691 | 25 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2283 | 18 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 | 12, 14 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2210 | 16 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 6901 | 18 |

| Miscellaneous | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Cynthia Ford, <i>Including Indian Law in a Traditional Civil Procedure Course: A Reprise, Five Years Later</i> , 37 TULSA L.J. 485 (2001) | 11 |

| Miscellaneous (continued): | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Sarah Krakoff, <i>Undoing Indian Law One Case at a Time: Judicial Minimalism and Tribal Sovereignty</i> , 50 AM. U.L. REV. 1177, 1191 (2001) | 24-25 |
| Alfred R. Light, <i>Sovereignty Myths and Intergovernmental Realities: the Etiquette of Tribal Federalism</i> , 14 ST. THOMAS L. REV. 373 (2001) | 23 |
| Alex Tallchief Skibine, <i>Making Sense out of Nevada v. Hicks: A Reinterpretation</i> , 14 ST. THOMAS L. REV. 347 (2001) | 23 |
| Blake A. Watson, <i>The Curious Case Of Disappearing Federal Jurisdiction Over Federal Enforcement of Federal Law: A Vehicle for Reassessment of the Tribal Exhaustion/Abstention Doctrine</i> , 80 MARQ. L. REV. 531 (1997) | 11 |
